

UNITED STATES  
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE COURT  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

U.S. FOREIGN  
INTELLIGENCE  
SURVEILLANCE COURT  
2017 APR 17 PM 2:48  
LEEANN FLYNN HALL  
CLERK OF COURT

IN RE OPINIONS & ORDERS ISSUED BY  
THIS COURT ADDRESSING BULK  
COLLECTION OF DATA UNDER VARIOUS  
PROVISIONS OF THE FOREIGN  
INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE ACT

No. Misc. 13-08

**MOVANTS' EN BANC OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR THE RELEASE OF COURT RECORDS**

David A. Schulz  
Hannah Bloch-Wehba  
John Langford  
Media Freedom & Information Access  
Clinic, Abrams Institute  
Yale Law School  
P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520  
Phone: (203) 436-5827  
Fax: (203) 432-3034  
dschulz@lskslaw.com

Alex Abdo  
Jameel Jaffer  
Knight First Amendment Institute  
at Columbia University  
535 West 116th Street  
314 Low Library  
New York, NY 10027  
Phone: (212) 854-9600  
alex.abdo@knightcolumbia.org

Patrick Toomey  
Brett Max Kaufman  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
ptoomey@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer  
Scott Michelman  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the District of Columbia  
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 434  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
Phone: (202) 457-0800  
Fax: (202) 457-0805  
aspitzer@acludc.org

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Factual and Procedural Background .....	1
Argument .....	5
I. Movants have standing to seek access to this Court’s opinions. ....	5
A. Denying Movants access to this Court’s opinions constitutes an injury in fact.....	6
B. Movants also satisfy the requirements of causation and redressability. ....	15
Conclusion .....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	13
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	10
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>California First Amendment Coal. v. Calderon</i> , 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 12
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Const'l Rights v. CIA</i> , 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , No. 16-5011, 2017 WL 1192911 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 31, 2017).....	8, 18
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Conn. 2005).....	17
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 8, 14
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Flynt v. Rumsfeld</i> , 355 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	7

<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	7, 14
<i>Goldberg v. Dep't of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	9
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISC 2007).....	4, 5, 11, 15
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>In re Orders of this Court Interpreting Section 215 of the PATRIOT Act</i> , No. Misc. 13-02, 2013 WL 5460064 (FISC Sept. 13, 2013).....	4, 11, 13
<i>In re Proceedings Required by 702(i) of FISA Amendments Act of 2008</i> , No. Misc. 08-01, 2008 WL 9487946 (FISC Aug. 27, 2008).....	4
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Senate</i> , 432 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	5, 15, 19
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U. S. 817 (1974).....	9

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	7
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	6
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	13
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavall</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>United States v. Grunden</i> , 2 M.J. 116 (C.M.A. 1977).....	17
<i>United States v. Mentzos</i> , 462 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6, 10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 18

50 U.S.C. § 1803..... 19

50 U.S.C. § 1842..... 2

50 U.S.C. § 1861..... 2

50 U.S.C. § 1872..... 5

PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)..... 2

USA FREEDOM Act, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 (2015)..... 5

**Other Sources**

Charlie Savage, *In Test Project, N.S.A. Tracked Cellphone Locations*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 2, 2013, <http://nyti.ms/18OAlz2>..... 1

Ellen Nakashima & Greg Miller, *Official Releases What Appears To Be Original Court File Authorizing NSA To Conduct Sweeps*, Wash. Post, Nov. 18, 2013, <http://www.wapo.st/IGqxNK>..... 3

James R. Clapper, Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, Cover Letter Announcing Document Release (Aug. 21, 2013), <http://1.usa.gov/1bU8Cgt>..... 1
